
ЛЬВІВСЬКИЙ ДЕРЖАВНИЙ УНІВЕРСИТЕТ ФІЗИЧНОЇ КУЛЬТУРИ  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ФІЗКУЛЬТУРНО-ОЗДОРОВЧІ ЗАНЯТТЯ 

У ВИРОБНИЧІЙ СФЕРІ 

Анотований  

бібліографічний покажчик 

трьома мовами 

 

 
Укладач  Ірина Свістельник 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Львів 

2018 

 

 

 



 2 

LVIV STATE UNIVERSITY OF PHYSICAL CULTURE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATHLETIC HEALTH EMPLOYMENTS 

ARE IN PRODUCTION SPHERE 
Bibliography pointer 

with annotations in three languages 

 

Compiler Iryna Svistelnyk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
LVIV 

2018 



 3 

ЛЬВОВСКИЙ ГОСУДАРСТВЕННЫЙ УНИВЕРСИТЕТ  

ФИЗИЧЕСКОЙ КУЛЬТУРЫ  

 

 

 

 

 

 

ФИЗКУЛЬТУРНО-ОЗДОРОВИТЕЛЬНЫЕ 

ЗАНЯТИЯ В ПРОИЗВОДСТВЕННОЙ 

СФЕРЕ 
Аннотированный библиографический 

указатель на трех языках 

 

 

 

        

Составитель  Ирина Свистельник 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 4 

УДК 796.035 

Ф50 

 
Серія  

„Інформаційне забезпечення фізичного виховання, спорту і туризму” 

Започаткована 2009 року 

  

  

 Фізкультурно-оздоровчі заняття в виробничій сфері : анот. бібліогр. 

покажч. трьома мовами [Електронний ресурс]  / уклад. Ірина Свістельник. – 

Львів : [б. в.], 2018. – 24 с. (Серія „Інформаційне забезпечення фізичного 

виховання, спорту і туризму”, вип. 1). 

 
 

 

 

 

До анотованого бібліографічного покажчика увійшли друковані та 

електронні джерела бібліотеки Львівського державного університету фізичної 

культури. Праці науковців, що досліджують проблеми оздоровчої рухової 

активності розміщено в алфавітній послідовності прізвищ авторів, анотації 

подано трьома мовами (українською, російською та англійською); тексти 

анотацій збережено в авторських варіантах. 

Бібліографічні описи складено відповідно до ДСТУ ГОСТ 7.1:2006 

„Бібліографічний запис. Бібліографічний опис. Загальні вимоги та правила 

складання” та ДСТУ 3582–2013 „Бібліографічний опис скорочення слів і 

словосполучень українською мовою. Загальні вимоги та правила”. 

 Покажчик призначений для викладачів, аспірантів, магістрантів, 

студентів ВНЗ фізкультурного профілю, факультетів фізичного виховання ВНЗ 

та всіх, хто здійснює наукові дослідження з оздоровчої рухової активності. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

© Свістельник І., 2018 

 



 5 

ФІЗКУЛЬТУРНО-ОЗДОРОВЧІ ЗАНЯТТЯ 

У ВИРОБНИЧІЙ СФЕРІ 

 
1. Баженков Є. Актуальні проблеми залучення державних службовців до 

оздоровчо-рекреаційної рухової активності / Євгеній Баженков //  Теорія і 

методика фізичного виховання і спорту. – 2012. – № 2. – С. 34–40. 

Анотація. Представлена характеристика окремих особливостей професійної 

діяльності державних службовців і їх впливу на рівень рухової активності, 

працездатності і стан здоров'я. Розглянуто зміст і форми участі державних 

службовців у заходах щодо оздоровчо-рекреаційної рухової активності.   

Ключові слова: оздоровчо-рекреаційна рухова активність, державні 

службовці. 

Аннотация. Представлена характеристика отдельных особенностей 

профессиональной деятельности государственных служащих и их влияния на 

уровень двигательной активности, работоспособности и состояние здоровья. 

Рассмотрены содержание и формы участия государственных служащих в 

мероприятиях по оздоровительно-рекреационной двигательной активности.  

Ключевые слова: оздоровительно-рекреационная двигательная активность, 

государственные служащие.  

Annotation. The paper contains characteristics of some features of civil servants 

professional activity and their impact on the levels of physical activity, performance, 

and health status. Content and form of civil servants participation in health-related 

recreational physical activity are examined.  

Key words: health-related recreational physical activity, civil servants. 

 

2.  Баженков Є. В. Функціонування та розвиток громадського сектору в 

системі оздоровчо-рекреаційної рухової активності державний службовців : 

автореф. дис. … канд. наук з фіз. виховання і спорту : [спец.] 24.00.02 „Фізична 

культура, фізичне виховання різних груп населення” / Баженков Євген 

Володимирович ; Нац. ун-т фіз. виховання і спорту України. – Київ, 2016. – 20 

с. 

Анотація. Дисертація присвячена актуальній проблемі - науковому 

обґрунтуванню прогнозної моделі розвитку громадського сектору в системі 

оздоровчо-рекреаційної рухової активності державних службовців. Вивчено та 

узагальнено наукові знання і практичний досвід функціонування громадського 

сектору в системі оздоровчо-рекреаційної рухової активності. Визначено 

особливості залучення державних службовців до такої рухової активності, а 

також охарактеризовано відповідну діяльність фізкультурно-спортивного 

товариства «Спартак». Обґрунтовано прогнозну модель розвитку вказаного 

сектору до 2030 р., що базується на аналізі зовнішнього середовища, 

визначеному тренді, сформованих «дереві цілей» і «проблемно-цільовому 

ромбі» та передбачає модернізацію роботи Фізкультурно-спортивного 

товариства «Спартак». 

Ключові слова: оздоровчо-рекреаційна рухова активність, громадський 

сектор, державний службовець, соціальне прогнозування. 



 6 

Аннотация. Диссертация посвящена актуальной проблеме - научному 

обоснованию прогнозной модели развития общественного сектора в системе 

оздоровительно-рекреационной двигательной активности государственных 

служащих. Изучены и обобщены научные знания и практический опыт 

функционирования общественного сектора в системе оздоровительно-

рекреационной двигательной активности.  

Ключевые слова: оздоровительно-рекреационная двигательная активность, 

общественный сектор, государственный служащий, социальное 

прогнозирование. 

Annotation. The dissertation highlights the actual problem - the scientific 

substantiation of the prognosis model for developing public sector in the system of 

health-enhancing and recreational physical activity of civil servants. The scientific 

knowledge and the practical experience of the functioning of public sector in the 

system of health-enhancing and recreational physical activity of civil servants are 

studied and generalized. The peculiarities of involving civil servants into the physical 

activity are determined and the relevant activity of the «Spartak» sports society is 

characterized. The author substantiated the prognosis model for developing this 

sector until 2030, which is based on analyzing the environment, the defined trend, the 

formed ‘objective tree’, and ‘problem-aimed rhomb’, as well as foresees modernizing 

the activity of the «Spartak» sports society . 

Key words: health-enhancing and recreational physical activity, public sector, civil 

servant, social prognosis. 

 

3.  Григоревич И. В. Профессиональная деятельность инструктора-методиста 

физкультурно-оздоровительного комбината : автореф. дис. … канд. пед. наук : 

[спец.] 13.00.04 „Теория и методика физического воспитания и спортивной 

тренировки” / Григоревич Иван Владимирович ; БГОЛИФК. − Минск, 1989. – 

24 с.  

Аннотация. Экспериментально обоснована программа повышения 

квалификации инструкторов-методистов ФОКов с использованием активных 

методов обучения. Получена научно обоснованная комплексная оценка 

качества труда работающих в ФОКах молодых специалистов, выпускников 

физкультурных учебных заведений. 

Ключевые слова: профессиональная деятельность, инструктор-методист, 

физкультурный комбинат. 

Анотація. Експериментально обґрунтована програма підвищення кваліфікації 

інструкторів-методистів ФОКів з використанням активних методів 

навчання. Отримана науково обґрунтована комплексна оцінка якості праці 

працюючих у ФОКах молодих фахівців, випускників фізкультурних навчальних 

закладів. 

Ключові слова: професійна діяльність, інструктор-методист, фізкультурний 

комбінат. 

Annotation. The program of the in-plant of instructors-methodists of athletic health 

combines training is experimentally grounded with the use of active methods of 

teaching. The scientifically grounded complex estimation of quality of labour is got 



 7 

workings in athletic health combines of young specialists, graduating students of 

athletic educational establishments. 

Key words: professional activity, instructor-methodist, athletic combine. 

 

4. Гурьянова Е. Н. Изучение состояния здоровья лиц, занятых в торговле  

/ Гурьянова Е. Н., Лазарев С. В. // Совершенствование подготовки спортсменов 

и развития массовой физической культуры : материалы науч.-практ. конф. – 

Челябинск, 1989. – С. 148 – 149. 

Аннотация. Проведенная работа позволила оценить уровень здоровья 

работающих и наметить пути их оздоровления.  

Ключевые слова: здоровье, торговля, обследования. 

Анотація. Проведена робота дозволила оцінити стан здоров'я осіб, зайнятих у 

торгівлі і намітити шляхи їх оздоровлення.  

Ключові слова: здоров'я, торгівля, обстеження. 

Annotation. The conducted work allowed to estimate a health level workings and to 

set the ways of their making healthy.  

Key words: health, trade, inspections. 
 

5. Густомясова Е. В. Оптимизация трудовых ресурсов средствами 

оздоровительной физической культуры / Густомясова Е. В. // Научное 

обоснование физического воспитания, спортивной тренировки и подготовки 

кадров по физической культуре, спорту и туризму : материалы ХІ Междунар. 

науч. сесии по итогам НИР за 2009 год : молодежь –  науке. – Минск, 2010. – С. 

86 – 88. 

Аннотация. Разработана комплексная методика занятий ОФК, 

учитывающая интересы и потребности работников полиграфического 

предприятия, основой продуктивностью которой является индивидуализация 

физической нагрузки не только с учетом пола, возраста, уровня физической 

подготовленности и состояния здоровья, но в первую очередь - характера их 

трудовой деятельности, будет способствовать привлечению полиграфистов к 

здоровому образу жизни, к регулярным занятиям физической культурой путем 

создания условий по месту работы, что обеспечит массовость физической 

культуры.  

Ключевые слова: трудовые ресурсы, методика занятий, интересы 

работников. 

Анотація. Розроблена комплексна методика занять ОФК, що враховує 

інтереси і потреби працівників поліграфічного підприємства, основою 

продуктивності якої є індивідуалізація фізичного навантаження не тільки з 

урахуванням статі, віку, рівня фізичної підготовленості і стану здоров'я, але в 

першу чергу - характеру їх трудової діяльності, сприятиме залученню 

поліграфістів до здорового способу життя, до регулярних занять фізичною 

культурою шляхом створення умов за місцем роботи, що забезпечить 

масовість фізичної культури.  

Ключові слова: трудові ресурси, методика занять, інтереси працівників. 

Annotation. Developed complex method of employments of health physical culture, 

taking into account interests and necessities of workers of polygraphy enterprise, 



 8 

basis of the productivity of which is individualization of the physical loading not only 

taking into account a floor, age, level of physical preparedness and state of health, 

but above all things – character of their labour activity, will be instrumental in 

bringing in of poligrafist to the healthy way of life, to regular employments by a 

physical culture by creation of terms at the place of work, that will provide mass 

character of physical culture.  

Key words: resources of labours, method of employments, interests of workers. 

 

6. Дьячков Д. И.  Особенности Дальневосточного экономического региона 

и массовая физкультурно-оздоровительная работа на предприятиях 

/ Дьячков Д. И. // Теория и практика физической культуры. – 1989. – № 7. – С. 

9–11. 

Аннотация. Данные специфических особенностей Дальневосточного 

экономического региона, дифференцированный подход к предприятиям с 

учетом производственных и социальных процессов развития позволяет поддер-

живать соответствующее производству состояние массовой физкультурно-

оздоровительной работы, сопровождающееся реальным экономическим 

эффектом. 

Ключевые слова: массовая физическая культура, предприятия, специфика. 

Анотація. Показники специфічних особливостей Далекосхідного економічного 

регіону, диференційований підхід до підприємств з урахуванням виробничих і 

соціальних процесів розвитку дозволяє підтримувати відповідний виробництву 

стан масової фізкультурно-оздоровчої роботи, що супроводжується реальним 

економічним ефектом.  

Ключові слова: масова фізична культура, підприємства, специфіка. 

Annotation. Information of specific features of the Far-Eastern economic region, the 

differentiated going near enterprises taking into account the production and social 

processes of development allows to support proper a production the state of mass 

athletic-health work, attended with the real economic effect.  

Key words: mass physical culture, enterprises, specific. 

 

7. Дьячков Д. И. Педагогические социальные и экономические аспекты 

массовой физической культуры на производстве / Дьячков Д. И. // Теория и 

практика физической культуры. – 1993. – № 5/6. – С. 11–15. 

Аннотация. Экспериментально установленная связь между системой 

организации занятий физическими упражнениями, уровнем физического 

состояния работающих и потерями по временной нетрудоспособности 

позволила определить основные критерии оценки физкультурно-

оздоровительной работы. Критерии, каждый в отдельности и их 

совокупность, отражают эффективность организационных, педагогических и 

экономических факторов внедрения массовой физкультурно-оздоровительной 

работы в производственном коллективе. 

Ключевые слова: двигательная активность, потери по временной 

нетрудоспособности, физкультурно-оздоровительная работа, рабочая сила, 

воспроизводство,  экономический эффект. 



 9 

Анотація. Експериментально встановлений зв'язок між системою організації 

занять фізичними вправами, рівнем фізичного стану працюючих і втратами з 

тимчасової непрацездатності дозволив визначити основні критерії оцінки 

фізкультурно-оздоровчої роботи. Критерії, кожен окремо і їх сукупність, 

відображають ефективність організаційних, педагогічних і економічних 

чинників впровадження масової фізкультурно-оздоровчої роботи у 

виробничому колективі. 

Ключові слова: рухова активність, втрати з тимчасової непрацездатності, 

фізкультурно-оздоровча робота, робоча сила, відновлення, економічний ефект. 

Annotation. Experimentally set connection between the system of organization of 

employments physical exercises, by the level of bodily condition workings and on 

temporal disability allowed losses to define the basic criteria of estimation of 

athletic-health work. Criteria, each individually and their aggregate, reflect 

efficiency of organizational, pedagogical and economic factors of introduction of 

mass athletic-health work in a production collective. 

Keywords: motive activity, losses on temporal disability, athletic-health work, labour 

force, reproduction,  economic effect. 

 

8. Дьячков Д. И. Процесс организации массовой физкультурно-

оздоровительной работы в производственном коллективе и материальные 

стимулы  / Дьячков Д. И. // Теория и практика физической культуры. – 1993. – 

№ 7. – С. 27–28. 

Аннотация. Применение материальных стимулов за сокращение трудопотерь 

по временной нетрудоспособности средствами физической культуры 

принципиально меняет производственные отношения внутри коллектива и 

неизбежно приводит к причислению физкультурно-оздоровительных 

помещений к основным фондам предприятия и к необходимости увязать в 

единый функциональный комплекс производственно-бытовую и физкультурно-

оздоровительную базы.  

Ключевые слова: организация, массовая физическая культура, 

оздоровительная работа, производственный коллектив, материальные 

стимулы. 

Анотація. Застосування матеріальних стимул-реакцій за зменшення витрат з 

тимчасової непрацездатності засобами фізичної культури принципово змінює 

виробничі стосунки усередині колективу і неминуче приводить до залучення 

фізкультурно-оздоровчих приміщень до основних фондів підприємства і до 

необхідності зв'язати в єдиний функціональний комплекс виробничо-побутову і 

фізкультурно-оздоровчу бази.  

Ключові слова: організація, масова фізична культура, оздоровча робота, 

виробничий колектив, матеріальні стимули. 

Annotation. Application of wage incentives for reduction of trudopoter' on temporal 

disability on principle changes production relations facilities of physical culture into 

a collective and inevitably results in adding of athletic-health apartments on the 

capital assets of enterprise and to the necessity to tie up production-domestic and 

athletic-health bases in a single functional complex.  



 10 

Key words: organization, mass physical culture, health-improvement work, 

production collective, wage incentives. 

 

9. Жданова О. М. Проблеми вдосконалення управління фізкультурно-

оздоровчою роботою працівників промислових підприємств / Жданова О. М., 

Філімонов Ю. О., Франчук В. І. // Фізична культура та спорт – важливий фактор 

виховання особистості та зміцнення здоров'я населення : тези доп. звітної наук.-

практ. конф. – Львів, 1993. – С. 26–27. 

Анотація. Удосконалення управління фізкультурно-оздоровчої роботи буде 

неможливим без доцільного закріплення функцій за штатними працівниками, 

досягнення пріоритетності оздоровчої роботи, адекватного планування обсягу 

управлінської діяльності та постійного контролю за виконанням запланованих 

завдань. 

Ключові слова: управління фізичною культурою і спортом, працівники 

промислових підприємств. 

Аннотация. Усовершенствование управления физкультурно-оздоровительной 

работы будет невозможным без целесообразного закрепления функций за 

штатными работниками, достижение приоритетности оздоровительной 

работы, адекватного планирования объема управленческой деятельности и 

постоянного контроля за выполнением запланированных заданий.  

Ключевые слова: управление физической культурой и спортом, работники 

промышленных предприятий. 

Annotation. An improvement of management of athletic-health work will be 

impossible without the expedient fixing of functions after regular workers, 

achievement of priority of health work, adequate planning of volume of 

administrative activity and permanent control, after implementation of the planned 

tasks.   

Keywords: management, workers of industrial enterprises, a physical culture and 

sport. 
 

10. Жданова О. Н. Автоматизированная система эффективности 

физкультурной работы на промышленном предприятии / Жданова О. Н., 

Филимонов Ю. А. // Теория и практика физической культуры. – 1990. – № 8. – 

С. 43–45. 

Аннотация. Внедряя автоматизированную систему, мы преследовали две 

основные цели: обеспечить оптимальную социально-экономическую оценку 

эффективности физкультурной работы в целом на предприятии и в каждом 

его подразделении, определить адекватность проводимых форм 

физкультурной работы; обеспечить текущий контроль деятельности, 

позволяющий правильно расставить акценты в физкультурно-

оздоровительной работе на предприятии. 

Ключевые слова: автоматизированная система, эффективность 

физкультурной работы, промышленное предприятие. 

Анотація. Упроваджуючи автоматизовану систему, ми переслідували основну 

мету: забезпечити оптимальну соціально-економічну оцінку ефективності 

фізкультурної роботи в цілому на підприємстві і в кожному його підрозділі, 



 11 

визначити адекватність форм фізкультурної роботи, що проводяться; 

забезпечити поточний контроль діяльності, що дозволяє правильно 

розставити акценти у фізкультурно-оздоровчій роботі на підприємстві.  

Ключові слова: автоматизована система, ефективність фізкультурної 

роботи, промислове підприємство. 

Annotation. Inculcating CAS, we pursued two primary purposes: to provide the 

optimum socio-economic estimation of efficiency of athletic work on the whole on an 

enterprise and in every his subdivision, to define adequacy of the conducted forms of 

athletic work; to provide current control of activity, allowing it is correct to place 

accents in athletic-health work on an enterprise.  

Key words: automated system, efficiency of athletic works, industrial enterprise. 

 

11. Жданова О. М.   Проблеми вдосконалення управління фізкультурно-

оздоровчою роботою працівників промислових підприємств / Жданова О. М., 

Філімонов В. І., Франчук В. І. // Фізична культура та спорт –  важливий фактор 

виховання особистості та зміцнення здоров'я населення : тези звітної наук.-

практ. конф. – Львів, 1993. – С. 26 – 27. 

Анотація. Вивчення характеру управлінської діяльності, що закріплена у 

нормативно-правовій документації фізкультурно-оздоровчого комплексу, 

показало, що переважають функції розпорядкового та контрольного 

характеру (32,4 та 24,2 відсотків відповідно) при відставанні обсягів функцій 

виконавчого та організаційного чиннику (22,8 та 21,0 відсотків відповідно). 

Ключові слова: управління, працівники, фізкультурна робота, промислові 

підприємства. 

Аннотация. Изучение характера управленческой деятельности, которая 

закреплена в нормативно-правовой документации физкультурно-

оздоровительного комплекса, показало, что преобладают функции 

распорядительного и контрольного характера (32,4 и 24,2 процентов 

соответственно) при отставании объемов функций исполнительного и 

организационного фактора (22,8 и 21,0 процентов соответственно). 

Ключевые слова: управление, работники, физкультурная работа, 

промышленные предприятия. 

Annotation. The study of character of administrative activity which is fastened in the 

normatively-legal document of athletic-health complex showed that the functions of 

active and control character (32,4 and 24,2 percents accordingly) prevail at lag of 

volumes of functions of executive and organizational factor (22,8 and 21,0 percents 

accordingly). 

Key words: management, workers, athletic work, industrial enterprises. 
 

12. Жданович Л. Содержание комплекса оценочных критериев 

физкультурно-оздоровительного характера в производственной сфере  

/ Жданович Л., Кот Ф., Усачев Ю. // Олімпійський спорт і спорт для всіх : тези 

доп. IV Міжнар. наук. конгр. – Київ, 2000. – С. 372. 

Аннотация. Разработка научно обоснованных рекомендаций требует учета 

особенностей трудовой деятельности различных отраслей промышленности, 

сельского хозяйства, опыта передовых, стабильных предприятий. 



 12 

Ключевые слова: критерии, комплекс, обоснованные рекомендации. 

Анотація. Розробка науково обґрунтованих рекомендацій вимагає обліку 

особливостей трудової діяльності різних галузей промисловості, сільського 

господарства, досвіду передових, стабільних підприємств.  

Ключові слова: критерії, комплекс, обґрунтовані рекомендації. 

Annotation. Development of the scientifically grounded recommendations requires 

the account of features of labour activity of different industries of industry, 

agriculture, experience of front-rank, stable enterprises.  

Key words: criteria, complex, grounded recommendations. 

 

13. Жолдак В. И. Социально-экономические функции физической культуры 

среди трудящихся промышленных предприятий СССР : автореф. дис. … канд. 

пед. наук : [спец.] 735 „Теория и методика физического воспитания и 

спортивной тренировки (включая методику лечебной физкультуры)” / 

В. И. Жолдак ; ТГУ. – Тарту ; Москва, 1968. – 27 с. 

Аннотация. Исследовано оздоровительное значение физической культуры и ее 

влияние на эффективность производственной деятельности трудящихся. 

Ключевые слова: экономические функции, физическая культура, 

промышленные предприятия. 

Анотація. Досліджено оздоровче значення фізичної культури і її вплив на 

ефективність виробничої діяльності населення. 

Ключові слова: економічні функції, фізична культура, промислові 

підприємства. 

Annotation. The health value of physical culture and its influence is explored on 

efficiency of production activity of workers. 

Key words: economic functions, physical culture, industrial enterprises. 

 

14. Казаков М. Б. Оздоровительная эффективность физической культуры на 

промышленных предприятиях / Казаков М. Б. // Физическая культура 

производству : тез. докл. респуб. науч.-практ. конф. – Ровно, 1985. – С. 72–73. 

Аннотация. Для определения количественных характеристик 

оздоровительной эффективности физической культуры изучена 

заболеваемость работников на промышленных предприятиях Свердловска. 

Ключевые слова: физическая культура, заболеваемость работников, 

Свердловск. 

Анотація. Для визначення кількісних характеристик оздоровчої ефективності 

фізичної культури вивчена захворюваність працівників на промислових 

підприємствах Свердловська.  

Ключові слова: фізична культура, захворюваність працівників, Свердловськ. 

Annotation. For determination of quantitative descriptions of health efficiency of 

physical culture morbidity of workers is studied on the industrial enterprises of 

Sverdlovsk.  

Key words: physical culture, morbidity of workers, Sverdlovsk. 

 

15.  Коломоец Н. К. Формы и методы физкультурно-оздоровительной работы в 

овцеводческих бригадах : автореф. дис. … канд. пед. наук : [спец.] 13.00.04 



 13 

„Теория и методика физического воспитания и спортивной тренировки” / 

Коломоец Николай Константинович ; ОГИФК. – Омск, 1988.– 21 с. 

Аннотация. Впервые получены данные, раскрывающие применение форм и 

методов физкультурно-оздоровительной работы среди овцеводов, 

работающих с разной интенсивностью и нагрузкой в различные периоды года. 

Ключевые слова: формы и методы физкультурно-оздоровительной работы, 

интенсивная нагрузка, периоды года, овцеводческие бригады. 

Анотація. Уперше отримані дані, що розкривають застосування форм і 

методів фізкультурно-оздоровчої роботи серед вівчарів, що працюють з 

різною інтенсивністю і навантаженням в різні періоди року.   

Ключові слова: форми і методи фізкультурно-оздоровчої роботи, інтенсивне 

навантаження, періоди року, вівчарні бригади. 

Annotation. Information, exposing application of forms and methods of athletic-

health work among sheep farmers, workings with different intensity and loading in 

different periods of year, is first got.   

Key words: forms and methods of athletic-health work, intensive loading, periods of 

year, sheep-breeding brigades. 

 

16.  Косилов С. А. Физиологические основы физкультурно-оздоровительных 

мероприятий на рабочих местах современного производства / Косилов С. А. 

// Физическое воспитание и школьная гигиена : тез. докл. IV Всесоюз. науч. 

конф. – Москва, 1991. – Ч. 2. – С. 308–309. 

Аннотация. В условиях современного производства с применением 

совершенной производственной техники выполнение соответствующих 

физических упражнений в коротких (5–10-минутных) перерывах в течение 

рабочего дня необходимо для поддержания высокого уровня 

работоспособности и предупреждения переутомления.  

Ключевые слова: физиология, оздоровительные мероприятия, современное 

производство. 

Анотація. В умовах сучасного виробництва із застосуванням сучасної 

виробничої техніки виконання відповідних фізичних вправ у коротких (5-10 

хвилин) перервах вкрай необхідно для підтримки високого рівня працездатності 

і попередження перевтоми.  

Ключові слова: фізіологія, оздоровчі заходи, сучасне виробництво. 

Annotation. In the conditions of modern production with the use of the accomplished 

production technique implementation of the proper physical exercises in short (5-10) 

interruptions the z flow of working day is needed for maintenance of high level of 

capacity and warning of overstrain.  

Key words: physiology, health measures, modern production. 

 

17. Кузин В. В. Внедрение передового опыта физкультурно-оздоровительной 

работы на промышленном предприятии / Кузин В. В. // Проблемы истории 

физической культуры и спорта : материалы Всесоюз. науч. конф. – Москва, 

1986. – С. 78–79. 



 14 

Аннотация. Для организации  внедрения передового опыта физкультурно-

оздоровительной работы на промышленном предприятии необходимо создание 

банка данных передовых форм и разработка модели внедрения. 

Ключевые слова: передовой опыт, внедрение, физкультурная работа, 

промышленное предприятие. 

Анотація. Для організації  впровадження передового досвіду фізкультурно-

оздоровчої роботи на промисловому підприємстві необхідне створення банку 

даних передових форм і розробка моделі впровадження.  

Ключові слова: передовий досвід, впровадження, фізкультурна робота, 

промислове підприємство. 

Annotation. For organization  of introduction of front-rank experience of athletic-

health work on an industrial enterprise creation of bank of these front-rank forms 

and development of model of introduction is needed.  

Key words: front-rank experience, introduction, athletic work, industrial enterprise. 

 

18. Кузин В. В. Методика внедрения передового опыта физкультурно-

оздоровительной работы на промышленных предприятиях в условиях города : 

автореф. дис. … канд. пед. наук : [спец.] 13.00.04 „Теория и методика 

физического воспитания, спортивной тренировки и оздоровительной 

физической культуры” / Кузин Валерий Владимирович ; ГЦОЛИФК. – Москва, 

1990. – 21 с. 

Аннотация. Обоснована методика внедрения передового опыта 

физкультурно-оздоровительной работы как функции управления. Выявлены 

сущность и основные критерии отбора передового опыта физкультурно-

оздоровительной работы среди трудящихся. Построена модель системы 

внедрения передового опыта физкультурно-оздоровительной работы в 

коллективах физической культуры промышленных предприятий. 

Ключевые слова: методика внедрения передового опыта, оздоровительная 

работа, функции управления. 

Анотація. Обґрунтована методика впровадження передового досвіду 

фізкультурно-оздоровчої роботи як функції управління. Виявлені сутність і 

основні критерії відбору передового досвіду фізкультурно-оздоровчої роботи 

серед населення. Побудована модель системи упровадження передового досвіду 

фізкультурно-оздоровчої роботи в колективах фізичної культури промислових 

підприємств.   

Ключові слова: методика упровадження передового досвіду, оздоровча 

робота, функції управління. 

Annotation. The method of introduction of front-rank experience of athletic-health 

work as management functions is grounded. Essence and basic criteria of selection of 

front-rank experience of athletic-health work is exposed among a worker. The model 

of the system of introduction of front-rank experience of athletic-health work is built 

in the collectives of physical culture of industrial enterprises.   

Key words: method of introduction of front-rank experience, health work, 

management functions. 
 



 15 

19. Маликова А. Н. Влияние комплексной программы физкультурно-

оздоровительных мероприятий на физическое состояние женщин 25–45 лет, 

работающих в условиях машиностроительного производства / Маликова А. Н., 

Кузнецов А. А. // Вісник Запорізького нац. ун-ту. Серія: Фізичне виховання та 

спорт : [зб. наук. пр.]. – Запоріжжя, 2012. – № 2(8). – С. 146–152. 

Аннотация. В статье представлены результаты экспериментальной оценки 

эффективности использования авторской программы физкультурно-

оздоровительных мероприятий среди женщин 25-45 лет, работающих в 

условиях промышленного производства.  

Ключевые слова: физкультурно-оздоровительные мероприятия, 

промышленное производство, женщины, 25-45 лет, физическое состояние. 

Анотація. У статті представлені результати експериментальної оцінки 

ефективності використання авторської   програми   фізкультурно-оздоровчих   

заходів   серед   жінок  25-45   років,   які працюють в умовах промислового 

виробництва.  

Ключові слова: фізкультурно-оздоровчі заходи, промислове виробництво, 

жінки, 25-45 років, фізичний стан. 

Annotation. In the articles presented results of experimental estimation of efficiency 

of the use of the author program of athletic-health measures are among women 25-45 

years, which work in the conditions of industrial production.  

Key words: athletic-health measures, industrial production, women, 25-45 years, 

bodily condition. 
 

20. Малікова А. М. Комплексна програма фізкультурно-оздоровчих заходів 

на підприємстві як фактор підвищення фізичного стану робітниць 

машинобудівного виробництва  : автореф. дис. … канд. наук з фіз. виховання і 

спорту : [спец.] 24.00.02 „Фізична культура, фізичне виховання різних груп 

населення” / Малікова Анастасія Миколаївна ; Дніпроп. держ. ін-т фіз. культури 

і спорту. – Дніпропетровськ, 2012. – 20 с. 

Анотація. Уперше визначено особливості адаптації організму жінок 25-45 

років до умов промислового виробництва та виділено "критичні" вікові групи 

робітниць з високим рівнем функціональної напруги організму та низьким 

рівнем адаптивних можливостей (36-45 років); уперше при проведенні 

фізкультурно-оздоровчих заходів серед робітниць промислового виробництва 

використано диференційований підхід до їх проведення з урахуванням віку, 

психофізіологічних особливостей професійної діяльності, поточного рівня 

фізичного стану й адаптивних можливостей організму. 

Ключові слова: промислове підприємство, жінки 25-45 років, комплексна 

програма, фізкультурно-оздоровчі заходи, фізична працездатність, 

функціональний стан, серцево-судинна система, психофізіологічний стан. 

Аннотация. Диссертация посвящена разработке и оценке эффективности 

программы восстановительных мероприятий для работниц промышленного 

предприятия 25-45 лет. 

Ключевые слова: промышленное производство, женщины 25-45 лет, 

комплексная программа, физкультурно-оздоровительные мероприятия, 



 16 

физическая работоспособность, функциональное состояние, 

сердечнососудистая система, психофизиологическое состояние. 

Annotation. The experimental program of rehabilitation activities for women at me 

age of 25-45 is elaborated in the dissertation. The given program favors me 

substantia! increase of their physical efficiency level, aerobic abilities, functional 

state of the cardiovascular system and psycho physiological condition of the 

organism. Dissertation is supplemented with scientific knowledge about the physical 

condition change of women under the influence of systematical physical loading. 

Key words: industrial enterprise, women at the age 26-45, complex program, 

athletic-health measures, physical efficiency, functional state, cardiovascular system, 

psycho physiological state. 

 

21. Медведкова Н. И. Организация физической культуры на промышленном 

предприятии в новых условиях хозяйствования : автореф. дис. ... канд. пед. наук 

: [спец.] 13.00.04 „Теория и методика физического воспитания, спортивной 

тренировки и оздоровительной физической культуры” / Медведкова Наталия 

Ивановна ; Рос. науч.-исслед. ин-т физ. культуры. – Москва, 1993. – 23 с. 

Аннотация. Определена эффективность самоокупаемой системы 

дифференцированных организационно-педагогических форм физической 

культуры на небольшом предприятии. Выявлена эффективность комплексного 

использования физических упражнений и закаливания на занятиях, 

организованных по месту работы, для снижения заболеваемости работающих 

женщин и их детей. Установлена более высокая сравнительная 

эффективность послерабочих восстановительно-профилактических занятий 

женщин умственного труда при комплексном использовании средств. 

Ключевые слова: физическая культура, условиях хозяйствования, формы, 

место жительства. 

Анотація. Визначена ефективність системи диференційованих організаційно-

педагогічних форм фізичної культури, що самоокуповується, на невеликому 

підприємстві. Виявлена ефективність комплексного використання фізичних 

вправ і загартовування на заняттях, організованих за місцем роботи, для 

зниження захворюваності працюючих жінок і їх дітей.  

Ключові слова: фізична культура, умовах господарювання, форми, місце 

проживання. 

Annotation. Efficiency of the system of the differentiated organizational-pedagogical 

forms of physical culture is certain on a small enterprise. Efficiency of the complex 

use of physical exercises is exposed on employments, organized at the place of work, 

for the decline of morbidity of workings women and their children. 

Keywords: physical culture, management terms, forms, place of inhabitation. 

 

22. Мовчан Л. М. Бригадою – на стадіон / Мовчан Л. М. – Київ : Здоров'я, 

1985. – 56 с. 

Анотація. Розповідається про виникнення і широке поширення серед робочих 

промислових підприємств фізкультурно-спортивного руху «Всією бригадою — 

на стадіон». Показано, що цей рух є ефективною формою залучення населення 

до постійних занять фізкультурою.   



 17 

Ключові слова: промислові підприємства, Україна, спортивний рух. 

Аннотация. Рассказывается о возникновении и широком распространении 

среди рабочих промышленных предприятий физкультурно-спортивного 

движения «Всей бригадой — на стадион». Показано, что это движение 

является эффективной формой привлечения трудящихся к регулярным 

занятиям физкультурой.  

Ключевые слова: промышленные предприятия, Украина, спортивное 

движение. 

Annotation. Told about an origin and wide distribution among the workings 

industrial enterprises of athletic-sporting motion «All brigade — on a stadium». It is 

rotined that this motion is the effective form of bringing in worker to regular 

employments physical education.   

Keywords: industrial enterprises, Ukraine, sporting motion. 

 

23. Муравов И. В. Физическая культура, здоровье и трудовая деятельность 

человека в условиях развитого социализма / Муравов И. В. // Физическая 

культура производству : тез. докл. респуб. науч.-практ. конф. – Ровно, 1985. – 

С. 82–84. 

Аннотация. Полученный в ходе исследований фактический материал 

обосновывает следующие положения: уровень развития производительных сил, 

определяя характер демографических процессов и тип заболеваемости 

населения формирует меру потребностей общества в развитии массовой фи-

зической культуры и спорта как условия не только сохранения здоровья 

трудящихся, но и дальнейшего развития самого производства.  

Ключевые слова: физическая культура, здоровье, трудовая деятельность. 

Анотація. Отриманий в ході досліджень фактичний матеріал обґрунтовує 

наступні положення: рівень розвитку продуктивних сил, що визначає характер 

демографічних процесів і тип захворюваності населення формує  потреби 

суспільства в розвитку масової фізичної культури і спорту як умови не лише 

збереження здоров'я населення, але і подальшого розвитку самого 

виробництва.   

Ключові слова: фізична культура, здоров'я, трудова діяльність. 

Annotation. The actual material got during researches grounds the followings 

positions: level of development of productive forces, determining character of 

demographic processes and type of morbidity of population forms the measure of 

necessities of society in development of mass physical culture and sport as terms of 

not only maintenance of health worker but also further development of production.   

Keywords: physical culture, health, labour activity. 
 

24. Організаційно-методичні аспекти фізкультурно-оздоровчої та 

спортивно-масової роботи у трудовому колективі Львівської залізниці 

/ М. Гаваль, І. Лапичак, О. Лесько, М. Пазичук // Молода спортивна наука 

України : зб. наук. пр. з галузі фіз. культури та спорту. – Львів, 2008. – Вип. 12, 

т. 2. – С. 55–60. 

Анотація. На підставі вивчення літературних джерел та програмно-

нормативних документів виявлено основні проблеми та перспективи розвитку 



 18 

фізичної культури у виробничій сфері. При аналізі стану фізкультурно-

оздоровчої та спортивно-масової роботи у трудовому колективі Львівської 

залізниці визначено окремі негативні та позитивні тенденції у фізкультурно-

оздоровчій та спортивно-масовій роботі, запропоновано рекомендації щодо її 

покращення. 

Ключові слова: фізкультурно-оздоровча і спортивно масова робота, 

організація, методика, трудовий колектив. 

Аннотация. На основании изучения литературных источников и программно-

нормативных документов определены главные проблемы и перспективы 

развития физической культуры в производственной отрасли. В результате 

анализа состояния физкультурно-оздоровительной и спортивно-массовой 

работы в трудовом коллективе Львовской железной дороги определены 

отдельные негативные и положительные тенденции в физкультурно-

оздоровительной и спортивно-массовой работе, предложены рекомендации по 

ее улучшению. 

Ключевые слова: физкультурно-оздоровительная и спортивно-массовая 

работа, организация, методика, трудовой коллектив. 

Annotation. Considering the study of literary sources and programme normative 

documents, the main problems and prospects of physical culture development in the 

industrial field have been discovered. The condition analysis of health-related and 

sporting mass work among the staff of the L'viv railway has defined its particular 

negative and positive tendencies, and some recommendations concerning its 

improvement have been affered. 

Key words: health-related and sporting mass work, organization, methods, staff. 

 

25. Пугачева Ж. И. Обоснование роли и места физкультурно-

оздоровительных мероприятий в режиме дня работниц предприятий черной 

металлургии / Пугачева Ж. И., Зорин А. Д. // Совершенствование подготовки 

спортсменов и развития массовой физической культуры : материалы науч.-

практ. конф. – Челябинск, 1989. – С. 148–149. 

Аннотация. Разработаны рекомендации по использованию рациональных 

научно и методически оправданных физкультурных, оздоровительных 

мероприятий, учитывающих особенности трудовой деятельности, адаптации 

к ней работниц цеха и конкретные условия их реализации. 

Ключевые слова: физкультурные мероприятия, роль, место, режим дня, 

работницы предприятий черной металлургии. 

Анотація. Розроблені рекомендації з використання раціональних науково і 

методично обґрунтованих фізкультурних, оздоровчих заходів, що враховують 

особливості трудової діяльності, адаптації до неї працівниць цеху і конкретні 

умови їх реалізації.  

Ключові слова: фізкультурні заходи, роль, місце, режим дня, працівниці 

виробництва чорної металургії. 

Annotation. Recommendations are developed of athletic, health measures, taking 

into account the features of labour activity, to adaptation to it of workwomen of 

workshop and concrete terms of their realization.  



 19 

Key words: athletic measures, role, place, mode of day, workwomen of enterprises of 

ferrous metallurgy. 

 

26. Савельзон О. И. О совершенствовании форм и методов физкультурно-

оздоровительной работы на крупном промышленном предприятии  

/ Савельзон О. И., Вайнтруб Р. Е., Черенков Р. Д. // Теория и практика 

физической культуры. – 1988. – № 8. – С. 7–8. 

Аннотация. Создание лечебных оздоровительных комплексов знаменует собой 

попытку внедрения на крупном промышленном предприятии своеобразной 

«технологии» оздоровления трудящихся, основанной на передовых 

достижениях спортивной и медицинской науки. 

Ключевые слова: формы, методы, физкультурная работа, промышленное 

предприятие. 

Анотація. Створення лікувальних оздоровчих комплексів знаменує собою 

спробу впровадження на промисловому підприємстві своєрідної «технології» 

оздоровлення працюючих, заснованої на передових досягненнях спортивної і 

медичної науки.  

Ключові слова: форми, методи, фізкультурна робота, промислове 

підприємство. 

Annotation. Creation of medical health complexes signifies by itself the attempt of 

introduction on the major industrial concern of original «technology» of making 

healthy worker, based on front-rank achievements of sporting and medical science. 

Keywords: forms, methods, athletic work, industrial enterprise. 

 

27. Свістельник І. Оздоровча рухова активність : анот. бібліогр. покажч. 

трьома мовами [Електронний ресурс] / уклад. Ірина Свістельник. – Київ : 

Кондор, 2014. – С. 204–228. – Режим доступу: 

http://repository.ldufk.edu.ua/bitstream/34606048/243/1/Ozdorov_ruchova_aktyv_po

ka.pdf 

Анотація. До анотованого бібліографічного покажчика увійшли інформаційні 

джерела (книги, монографії, наукові статті, автореферати дисертацій тощо) 

науковців, що досліджують проблеми оздоровчої рухової активності.  

Ключові слова: оздоровча рухова активність, інформаційне забезпечення, різні 

верстви населення. 

Аннотация. Аннотированный библиографический указатель содержит  

информационные источники (книги, монографии, научные статьи, 

авторефераты диссертаций, и т. п.) по проблемам оздоровительной 

двигательной активности.  

Ключевые слова: оздоровительная двигательная активность, 

информационное обеспечение, разные слои населения. 

Annotation. The annotated bibliographic pointer contains informative sources 

(books, monographs, scientific articles, abstracts of thesis of dissertations, and t. of 

p.) on the problems of health motive activity.   

Keywords: health motive activity, informative providing, different layers of 

population. 

 

http://repository.ldufk.edu.ua/bitstream/34606048/243/1/Ozdorov_ruchova_aktyv_poka.pdf
http://repository.ldufk.edu.ua/bitstream/34606048/243/1/Ozdorov_ruchova_aktyv_poka.pdf


 20 

28. Сергієнко В. Фізкультурно-оздоровча і спортивна діяльність у 

виробничій сфері / Сергієнко В. // Фізична культура, спорт та здоров'я нації : зб. 

наук. пр. – Вінниця, 2006. – Вип. 6. – С. 162–166. 

Анотація. У статті представлено стан розвитку фізкультурно-оздоровчої і 

спортивноъ роботи у виробничій сфері Сумщини. Проаналізовано основні 

показники діяльності Сумської обласної організації фізкультурно-спортивного 

товариства «Україна». 

Ключові слова: спортивна діяльність, виробнича сфера, показники. 

Аннотация. В статье представлено состояние развития физкультурно-

оздоровительной и спортивной работы в производственной сфере Сумщины. 

Проанализированы основные показатели деятельности Сумской областной 

организации физкультурно-спортивного общества «Украина».  

Ключевые слова: спортивная деятельность, производственная сфера, 

показатели. 

Annotation. The article deals with the problems of physical-sanitary and sport work 

in Sumy's region. The main indexes of the regional organization of sport "Ukraine" in 

Sumy are analised. 

Key words: sporting activity, production sphere, indexes. 

 

29. Соловьев В. Н. Организация, содержание и методы физкультурно-

оздоровительных занятий с трудящимися химического производства : автореф. 

дис. … канд. пед. наук : [спец.] 13.00.04 „Теория и методика физического 

воспитания, спортивной тренировки и оздоровительной физической культуры” 

/ Соловьев Владимир Николаевич ; ВНИИФК. – Москва, 1983. – 24 с. 

Аннотация. Впервые разработана оптимальная структурно-функциональная 

модель организации и управления физкультурно-оздоровительной и спортивно-

массовой работой по месту жительства населения центра химической 

промышленности, которая позволяет упорядочить организационную 

структуру, функции, скоординировать деятельность государственных, 

хозяйственных и общественных организаций по развитию физической 

культуры и спорта в территориальном производственном комплексе 

химической промышленности.  

Ключевые слова: оздоровительные занятия, организация, содержание и 

методы, центры химической промышленности. 

Анотація. Уперше розроблена оптимальна структурно-функціональна модель 

організації і управління фізкультурно-оздоровчою і спортивно-масовою 

роботою за місцем проживання населення центру хімічної промисловості, яка 

дозволяє упорядкувати організаційну структуру, функції, скоординувати 

діяльність державних, господарських і суспільних організацій з розвитку 

фізичної культури і спорту в територіальному виробничому комплексі хімічної 

промисловості. 

Ключові слова: оздоровчі заняття, організація, зміст і методи, центри 

хімічної промисловості. 

Annotation. An optimum structural functional model is first developed of 

organization and management athletic health and sporting mass work domiciliary of 

population of center of chemical industry, which allows to put in order an 



 21 

organizational structure, functions, co-ordinate activity of state, economic and public 

organizations on development of physical culture and sport in the territorial 

production complex of chemical industry. 

Key words: health employments, organization, maintenance and methods, centers of 

chemical industry. 

 

30. Тарабыкин Ю. С. Физическая культура и спорт в структуре свободного 

времени производственной молодежи (металлургические предприятия) : 

автореф. дис. … канд. пед. наук / Ю. С. Тарабыкин ; ГДОИФК им. 

П. Ф. Лесгафта. – Ленинград, 1966. – 20 с. 

Аннотация. Выявлено оздоровительное значение занятий физической 

культурой и спортом, их влияние на работоспособность и общественную 

активность производственной молодежи. Разработаны рекомендации по 

дальнейшему развитию физической культуры и спорта среди 

производственной молодежи с учетом перехода предприятий на пятидневную 

рабочую неделю с двумя выходными днями.  

Ключевые слова: физическая культура, спорт, свободное время, молодежь. 

Анотація. Виявлено оздоровче значення занять фізичною культурою і 

спортом, їх вплив на працездатність і суспільну активність молоді, яка 

працює на виробництві.  

Ключові слова: фізична культура, спорт, вільний час, молодь. 

Annotation. The health value of employments is exposed by a physical culture and 

sport, their influence on a capacity and public activity of production young people. 

Developed recommendation on further development of physical culture and sport 

among production young people taking into account passing of enterprises to the 

five-day workweek with two days off.    

Keywords: physical culture, sport, spare time, young people. 

 

31. Тулегенов Ш. Т. Средства и формы организации физкультурно-

оздоровительных занятий в режиме труда и отдыха шахтеров : автореф. дис. ... 

канд. пед. наук : [спец.] 13.00.04 „Теория и методика физического воспитания, 

спортивной тренировки и оздоровительной физической культуры” / Тулегенов 

Шахарбек Тулегенович ; ВНИИФК. – Москва, 1991. – 24 с. 

Аннотация. Впервые выявлена функциональная связь между объективными и 

субъективными факторами, влияющими на выбор форм и средств организации 

физкультурно-оздоровительных занятий среди шахтеров. Определено 

соотношение параметров нагрузок (мощность, объем, интенсивность) в 

зависимости от направленности воздействия, обоснованных этиологией и 

характером профессиональных заболеваний шахтеров. Разработана методика 

применения средств силового воздействия с использованием специального 

тренажера. 

Ключевые слова: средства, формы, организация, оздоровительный занятия, 

режим труда. 

Анотація. Вперше виявлений функціональний зв'язок між об'єктивними і 

суб'єктивними чинниками, що впливають на вибір форм і засобів організації 

фізкультурно-оздоровчих занять серед шахтарів. Визначено співвідношення 



 22 

параметрів навантажень (потужність, обсяг, інтенсивність) залежно від 

спрямованої дії, обґрунтованих етіологією і характером професійних 

захворювань шахтарів. Розроблена методика застосування засобів силової дії з 

використанням спеціального тренажера. 

Ключові слова: засоби, форми, організація, оздоровчий заняття, режим праці. 

Annotation. Functional connection is first exposed between objective and subjective 

factors, influencing at choice forms and facilities of organization of athletic-health 

employments among miners. Correlation of parameters of loadings (power, volume, 

intensity) is certain depending on the orientation of influence, grounded etiology and 

character of professional diseases of miners. The method of application of facilities 

of power influence is developed with the use of the special trainer. 

Key words: facilities, forms, organization, health-improvement employments, mode of 

labour. 
 

32. Франчук В. І. Стан системи інформаційного забезпечення управління 

фізкультурно-оздоровчою роботою на підприємстві / Франчук В. І. // Трудовий 

потенціал України : тези доп. наук.-практ. конф. – Львів, 1992. – С. 192–193. 

Анотація. У результаті дослідження було з’ясовано, що мета інформаційної 

системи не досягається, інформаційні потреби задовольняються 

недостатньо, оскільки в управлінні фізкультурно-оздоровчою роботою немає 

чітко виокремлених основних завдань, які дозволяють визначити структуру 

інформаційних потреб.  

Ключові слова: інформаційна система, інформаційні потреби, інформаційне 

забезпечення, управління фізичною культурою, підприємство. 

Аннотация. В результате исследования было выяснено, что цель 

информационной системы не достигается, информационные потребности 

удовлетворяются недостаточно, поскольку в управлении физкультурной 

оздоровительной работой нет четко выделенных основных заданий, которые 

позволяют определить структуру информационных потребностей.   

Ключевые слова: информационная система, информационные потребности, 

информационное обеспечение, управление физической культурой, предприятие. 

Annotation. It was found out as a result of research, that the purpose of the 

informative system is not arrived at, informative necessities are satisfied not enough, 

as in a management athletic health work there are not the expressly selected basic 

tasks which allow to define the pattern of informative requirements.    

Keywords: informative system, informative necessities, informative providing, 

management, enterprise, a physical culture. 

 

33. Франчук В. І. Функціонально-структурна модель фізкультурно-

оздоровчого менеджменту на підприємстві / Франчук В. І. // Фізична культура 

та спорт – важливий фактор виховання особистості та зміцнення здоров'я 

населення : тези доп. звітної наук.-практ. конф. – Львів, 1995. – С. 20–21. 

Анотація. Для підвищення якості оздоровлення працівників підприємства була 

розроблена і упроваджена в практику функціонально-структурна модель 

фізкультурно-оздоровчого менеджменту. 

Ключові слова: структурна модель, менеджмент, оздоровча програма. 



 23 

Аннотация. Для повышения качества оздоровления работников предприятия 

была разработана и внедрена в практику функционально структурная модель 

физкультурно-оздоровительного менеджмента.  

Ключевые слова: структурная модель, менеджмент, оздоровительная 

программа. 

Annotation. For upgrading making healthy of workers of enterprise was developed 

and inculcated in practice functionally structural model of athletic-health 

management.  

Key words: structural model, management, health program. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 24 

ІМЕННИЙ ПОКАЖЧИК 

 

 

Баженков Є.   1,2 

Вайнтруб Р. Е.   26 

Гаваль М.     24 

Григоревич И. В.   3 

Гурьянова Е. Н.   4 

Густомясова Е. В.  5 

Дьячков Д. И.   6-8 

Жданова О. М.   9-11 

Жданович Л.   12 

Жолдак В. И.   13 

Зорин А. Д.    25 

Казаков М. Б.   14 

Коломоец Н. К.   15 

Косилов С. А.   16 

Кот Ф.    12 

Кузин В. В.    17,18 

Кузнецов А. А.   19 

Лазарев С. В.   4 

Лапичак І.     24 

Лесько О.    24 

Маликова А. Н.   19,20 

Медведкова Н. И.  21 

Мовчан Л. М.   22 

Муравов И. В.   23 

Пазичук М.    24 

Пугачева Ж. И.   25 

Савельзон О. И.   26 

Свістельник І.   27 

Сергієнко В.   28 

Соловьев В. Н.   29 

Тарабыкин Ю. С.   30 

Тулегенов Ш. Т.   31 

Усачев Ю.    12 

Філімонов Ю. О.   9-11 

Франчук В. І.   9,11,32,33 

Черенков Р. Д.   26 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 25 

 

НАУКОВЕ ВИДАННЯ 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Фізкультурно-оздоровчі заняття  

у виробничій сфері 
Анотований  

бібліографічний покажчик 

трьома мовами 

 

 

 

 

 

Укладач  – Ірина Свістельник 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 


	Compiler Iryna Svistelnyk
	Составитель  Ирина Свистельник

